
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 3 February 2017 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 9 January 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
   



(3) 

5.   Former B&Q, Korean Martial Arts Academy and Zion Road 
Chapel, Tor Hill Road and Zion Road, Torquay - P/2016/0730  
P/2016/0729  P/2016/0914 

(Pages 7 - 23) 

 Former B & Q site, 41 Tor Hill Road, Torquay (P/2016/0730) - 
Change of use, alterations and extensions to form 19 residential 
units to include parking/storage facilities and the retention of 663 
sqm retail/commercial floorspace. 
 
Former Korean Martial Arts Academy (P/2016/0729) - Change of 
use from Martial Arts Centre into three dwellings, to include roof 
extension and alterations. 
 
Former Zion Road Chapel (P/2016/0914) - Alterations to and 
conversion of former chapel to form 6 apartments including car 
parking at ground floor level and extensions to both roof slopes. 
Demolition of northern workshop extension and formation of single 
dwelling. 
 

6.   1-2 Kents Road, Torquay - P/2016/1316/MPA (Pages 24 - 33) 
 Conversion and change of use from care home (C2) to 12 

residential apartments (C3); Internal and external alterations. 
 

7.   1-2 Kents Road, Torquay - P/2016/1317/LB (Pages 34 - 38) 
 Conversion and change of use from care home (C2) to 12 

residential apartments (C3); Internal and external alterations. 
 

8.   Hotel Blue Conifer, Higher Downs Road, Torquay - 
P/2016/1354/PA 

(Pages 39 - 52) 

 Demolition and redevelopment to form 9 sheltered apartments for 
the elderly including communal facilities, access, car parking, and 
landscaping. 
 

9.   Telephone Exchange, Goshen Road, Torquay - P/2017/0030/CU (Pages 53 - 56) 
 Proposed 15m mast and associated cabinets (the proposed 

development to which the application relates is situated within 10 
metres of relevant railway land). 
 

10.   Land At Raleigh Avenue, Adj. Davis Avenue, Torquay - 
P/2017/0031/CU 

(Pages 57 - 60) 

 Installation of 12.5m monopole, 2 microwave dishes, 2 equipment 
cabinets and associated works. 
 

11.   Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0188/MRM (Pages 61 - 91) 
 Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 

a sports pavilion and associated development including a sports 
playing pitch, multi-use games area and car park (proposal / 
description amended 5 April 2016). 
 

12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(4) 

13.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 February 2017.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 January 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Cunningham, Doggett, Morey, Robson,  
Pentney and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Excell) 

 

 
70. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended 
for this meeting by including Councillor Brooks instead of Councillor Winfield and 
Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Stringer. 
 

71. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 December 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

72. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 73, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

73. Land South Of Yalberton Road (Yannon's Farm), Paignton - 2014/0983/MOA  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management sought members approval for an 
extension of time in order to conclude the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of time until 31 March 2017 to conclude the Section 106 
Agreement be approved. 
 

74. Claylands' Cross Site, Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/1123/MOA  
 
The Committee considered a hybrid application for alterations to Claylands Cross 
junction to create an access to the site, access roads within the site including 
related infrastructure, drainage and earth retaining works. Outline Application with 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 January 2017 
 

 

all matters reserved except access for the erection of two buildings to provide four 
industrial B8 (storage and distribution) and B1 (business) units including car 
parking areas, loading yards and a central service road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the submission of a Habitats Regulation Assessment 
(Screening) that concludes the proposed development would not have a likely 
significant effect on the South Hams Special Area of Conservation, the submission 
of additional information about groundwater, landscaping, highways, biodiversity, 
noise, lighting and securing financial contributions where necessary.  The final 
drafting of conditions relating to those set out in the submitted report be delegated 
to the Executive Head of Business Services. 
 

75. Windmill Hill Sports Pavilion, Higher Audley Avenue, Torquay - 
P/2013/0312/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for extensions and alterations to existing 
sports pavilion (re-advertised 7 December 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting additional representations were presented to members by the Team 
Leader for Development Management.  At the meeting Mrs Jackie Wakeham 
addressed the Committee against the application.  In accordance with Standing 
Order B4.1 Councillor Excell addressed the Committee.  The Team Leader for 
Development Management advised the Committee that due to the information 
contained in late representations the officer recommendation had changed to 
refusal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of insufficient information in 
respect of flood risk and surface water management, protected species and the 
impact of traffic on the local area. 
 

76. Electric House, Castle Circus, Tormohun, Torquay - P/2016/1231/LB  
 
The Committee considered an application for internal works to remove studwork 
partitions and portions of suspended ceiling first and second floor. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building consent be granted.

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0730 
P/2016/0729 
P/2016/0914 

Site Address 
 
Former B & Q 
41 Tor Hill Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5RY 
 
Former Korean Martial Arts Academy 
37 Tor Hill Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5RY 
 
Former Zion Road Chapel 
Zion Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5RZ 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
P/2016/0730 – Former B & Q site: Change of use, alterations and extensions to 
form 19 residential units to include parking/storage facilities and the retention of 
663 sqm retail/commercial floorspace. 
 
P/2016/0729 – Former Korean Martial Arts Academy: Change of use from 
Martial Arts Centre into three dwellings, to include roof extension and alterations 
 
P/2016/0914 – Former Zion Road Chapel: Alterations to and conversion of 
former chapel to form 6 apartments including car parking at ground floor level 
and extensions to both roof slopes. Demolition of northern workshop extension 
and formation of single dwelling 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This report relates to three associated applications on closely related vacant sites 
which are prominent within the Tormohun Conservation Area. 
They are: 

 P/2016/0730: The former B&Q site 47 Tor Hill Road. This involves 
refurbishment and extension of the existing buildings to provide (following 
amendment) 19 residential units, ground floor commercial floor space, 10 
car parking spaces and 3 garage spaces.   

 P/2016/0729: The former Martial Arts Academy (MMA) 37 Tor Hill Road. 
This involves the extension, refurbishment  and alteration of the existing 
building to provide 3 residential units.  

 P/2016/0914:  The former Zion Road Chapel Zion Road. This involves the 
extension, refurbishment and alteration of the former chapel building to 
provide 7 residential units and 7 car parking spaces.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
These buildings have been disused for many years and are all in a very poor 
physical condition. They are each of some architectural or historic merit and have 
the potential therefore to contribute positively to the regeneration of this rather 
run down part of the town centre.  
 
It is a defined Community Investment Area in the newly adopted Local Plan. 
 
The first two applications occupy contiguous sites. The former B&Q site extends 
along the majority of the Laburnum Row frontage 
[...]
verting this former chapel building is acceptable 

Page 8



in the circumstances of effecting a wider regeneration of Torre.    
 
Under NPPF guidance, whilst there is a clear responsibility to first consider the 
duty embodied in the legislation to ‘preserve and enhance’ the character of the 
Conservation Area, ‘harm’ to the historic environment can be weighed against 
the public benefit of bringing these redundant buildings back into use and the 
contribution this will have in terms of regenerating what is a very run down area. 
 
It is considered overall that all three applications are acceptable. They involve the 
retention of significant elements of the historic fabric of buildings which form an 
integral part of the townscape of this part of the Tormohun Conservation Area, 
the interventions and extensions are contemporary and high quality.  
 
The residential accommodation to be provided meets local plan standards in 
terms of size of units, outlook and access to amenity space. The scheme 
includes the provision of ground floor commercial space which will help to boost 
the local economy.  
Of prime importance is that these applications, if implemented, represent an 
opportunity to achieve the reuse of vacant and redundant buildings for beneficial 
uses that will lift this neglected part of the town and enhance the character and 
appearance of the Tormohun Conservation Area.  
 
Recommendation 
1. That application No P/2016/0730 in relation to the B&Q building be 

approved subject to the TDA confirming the IVA presents a robust 
assessment of the viability of the scheme and to the possible inclusion of 
minor works to secure improved connectivity with the wider urban area 
and to the conditions detailed below. 

2. That application No P/2016/0729 in relation to the MMA Building be 
approved subject to the conditions detailed below. 

3. That application No P/2016/0914 in relation to the Zion Road Chapel be 
approved subject to the submission of a revised p
[...]
under S.66 and S.72 of the 1990 
Act regarding the need to preserve and enhance the character of the 
Conservation Area. The public benefits of proposals can then be weighed in the 
balance as explained in paragraphs 131- 138 of the NPPF.  
 
The clear public benefits are the refurbishment of key local buildings, the 
regeneration of a deprived and run down part of the town where there has been 
long standing vacancy and dereliction, the delivery of good quality homes on 
brownfield sites in an accessible central location, the delivery of commercial floor 
space which will add vibrancy to the area and a boost to the local economy in 
terms of jobs.    
 
Despite reservations about the impact on the historic environment, it is 
considered that the quirky unusual design approach and its evident quality in 
terms of materials will play a major role in kick starting the regeneration of this 
part of Torre and that planning permission should be granted. 
 
Recommendation. 
 
1. That application No P/2016/0730 in relation to the B&Q building be 

approved subject to the TDA confirming the IVA presents a robust 
assessment of the viability of the scheme, to the possible inclusion of 
minor works to secure improved connectivity with the wider urban area 
and to the conditions detailed below. 

 Large scale details. 

 Samples of materials. 

 Servicing Plan including refuse strategy based on preliminary 
strategy included in approved Transport Statement. 

Page 22



 Implementation of parking facilities prior to occupation. 

 Provision of bike storage and electric charging points.  

 Advisory conditions in relation to Bats and Breeding birds. 

 Implementation of recommendations included in contaminated land 
report. 

 
2. That application No P/2016/0729 in relation to the MMA Building be 

approved subject to the conditions detailed below. 

 Large scale details 

 Samples of materials 

 Advisory conditions in relation to Bats and Breeding birds 

 No PD. 
 
3. That application No P/2016/0914 in relation to the Zion Road Chapel be 

approved subject to the submission of a revised plan incorporating the 
Council owned land to be purchased adjacent to Tor Hill Road and 
extending the redline to include this land within the application site and to 
the conditions detailed below.   

 

 Implementation of works to former Council owned land adjacent Tor 
Hill Road including erection of natural stone wall in accordance with 
previously agreed sample panel prior to occupation. 

 Implementation of schedule of works including stone and brick 
detail cleaning, reinstatement of windows and works to restore 
appropriate dimensions to vehicular access prior to occupation. 

 Implementation and maintenance of landscaping. 

 Implementation of parking facilities prior to occupation. 

 Implementation of refuse storage, bike storage and electric 
charging points prior to occupation. 

 Large scale details. 

 Samples of materials. 

 Provision of bike storage and electric charging points.  

 Advisory conditions in relation to Bats and Breeding birds. 
 

Page 23



Application Number 
 
P/2016/1316 

Site Address 
 
1-2 Kents Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 2NL 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
Conversion and change of use from care home (C2) to 12 residential apartments 
(C3); Internal and external alterations 
 
Executive summary 
The site is Numbers 1 and 2 Kents Road, which is a former 30-bed care home 
that sits at the eastern entrance to Kents Road.  The care home use has ceased 
and the building currently lies empty.  The building is two former Victorian 
townhouses that are part of a wider Grade II listed terrace. 
 
Consent is sought for internal and external alterations and the change of use of 
the building to provide 12 apartments.  The scheme proposes 5 one-bed 
apartments, 6 two-bed apartments, and 1 three-bed apartment, together with bin 
storage, cycle storage, garden space and parking for 5 cars
[...]
g of a S106 legal agreement or the receipt of an upfront payment to 

secure necessary planning obligations, delegated to the Head of Business 
Services, prior to the 14th March 2017 or within 3 months of the date of 
this Committee if an extension of time is agreed with the applicant. 

 
Statutory Determination Period 
Major Application - 13 week deadline 14.03.2017. 
 
Site Details 
The site is Numbers 1 and 2 Kent’s Road, which is a former 30-bed care home 
that sits at the eastern entrance to Kent’s Road.  The care home use has ceased 
and the building currently lies empty. 
 
The building is two former Victorian townhouses that were subsumed into a 
single operating care home, with interconnecting doors created through the 
central party wall. 
 
The building forms Part of a Grade II listed terrace that is numbers 1-7 Kent's 
Road, which date from the 1870s and set in a pleasant tree lined street with a 
residential character.  The listed terrace also sits in the Lincombes Conservation 
Area and is adjacent to the Wellswood Local Shopping Centre. 
 
In terms of setting there are two vehicular entrances to an expanse of hardstand 
that sits to the east of the building adjacent to Higher Erith Road which provide 
an un-marked parking area.  To the rear of Number 1 there is a modern flat-
roofed extension that has removed the natural circulation around the building to 
the rear garden. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
Consent is sought for internal and external alterations and the change of use of 
the building from a 30-bed care home to provide 12 apartments.   
 
The scheme proposes 5 one-bed apartments, 6 two-bed apartments, and 1 

Page 25



three-bed apartment. 
 
Two apartments are proposed within the basement and these will be 
independently accessed from the rear of the building. Four apartments are 
proposed on each of the ground and first floors, with access split from the two 
historical front doors.  Two apartments are proposed at second floor in the roof 
sto
[...]
opriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this 
application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
IF1 - Information and communications tech 

Page 60



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0188 

Site Address 
 
Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to a sports 
pavilion and associated development including a sports playing pitch, multi-use 
games area and car park (proposal/description amended 5 April 2016) 
 
Update Report: 
On the 8th August 2016, the Development Management Committee considered a 
reserved matters application for the approval of the appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale of a full size senior FA 3G football pitch with 4.5m high 
perimeter fencing, one open tarmac MUGA court, for community use, one secure 
polymeric surface with controlled use and a new sports pavilion with parking to 
serve the development.  The Committee resolved to delegate the approval of the 
application to the Executive Head of Business Services in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Development Management Committee in 
the event that further information was submitted to the Council within two months 
of the date of the committee which overcame the reasons of refusal presented to 
the Committee.  These reasons for refusal were as follows:   
 
1) Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that there will 

be no likely significant effect on the South Hams Special Area of 
Conservation and contrary to paragraph 118 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and policies SS8 and NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030. 

 
2) Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that there will 

be no detrimental impact on the South Devon Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty or wider countryside and contrary paragraph 109 and
[...]
ph 118 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and policies SS8 and NC1 of the Torbay 
Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
The design of the proposal is considered acceptable and compliant with policy 
DE1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  The layout of the site is considered to 
adequately provide for a dual use for both education and the community and the 
use of the site can be secured by the submission of a community use agreement 
in accordance with policy SC1 and SC2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
Further consultation will be carried out with Environmental Health to determine 
the need for conditions relating to the use of the site to ensure no detrimental 
impact to the residential amenities of nearby occupants.  Subject to these 
comments, the proposal is considered acceptable and compliant with policy DE3 
of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional approval, subject to further consultation with Natural England 
confirming the acceptability of the Habitat Regulation Assessment, further 
consultation with Environmental Health with regard to the impact on future 
occupants of nearby dwellings, clarification from the applicant with regard to the 
accuracy of the submitted landscape and visual impact assessment and 
amendments to the landscape mitigation and the submission of surface water 
drainage information.  Final drafting and determination of appropriate planning 
conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services.   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes: 
 
Outline consent was granted in April 2013 for approximately 37,000 square 
metres of employment space, 350 new homes and a local centre under reference 
P/2011/0197 and subsequent reserved matters applications were approved 
under references P/2013/1229 and P/2014/0071 for the dwelling houses.  The 
application site relates to the eastern bowl of the wider White Rock site and is 
largely grassed scrubland.  Part of the wider site is under construction un
[...]
ional Planning Policy Framework and policies DE1, SS8, NC1 and C4 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
Relevant Policies 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 

Page 91


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Former B&Q, Korean Martial Arts Academy and Zion Road Chapel, Tor Hill Road and Zion Road, Torquay - P/2016/0730  P/2016/0729  P/2016/0914
	6 1-2 Kents Road, Torquay - P/2016/1316/MPA
	7 1-2 Kents Road, Torquay - P/2016/1317/LB
	8 Hotel Blue Conifer, Higher Downs Road, Torquay - P/2016/1354/PA
	9 Telephone Exchange, Goshen Road, Torquay - P/2017/0030/CU
	10 Land At Raleigh Avenue, Adj. Davis Avenue, Torquay - P/2017/0031/CU
	11 Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0188/MRM



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 February 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Robson, Stringer, Winfield, Pentney and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks, King and Lewis) 

 

 
77. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morey. 
 

78. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 January 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

79. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 87, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

80. Former B&Q, Korean Martial Arts Academy and Zion Road Chapel, Tor Hill 
Road and Zion Road, Torquay - P/2016/0730  P/2016/0729  P/2016/0914  
 
The Committee considered three applications for: 
 
P/2016/0730 – former B & Q site: change of use, alterations and extensions to 
form 19 residential units to include parking/storage facilities and the retention of 
663sqm retail/commercial floorspace.   
 
P/2016/0729 – former Korean Martial Arts Academy:  change of use from Martial 
Arts Centre into three dwellings, to include roof extension and alterations. 
 
P/2016/0914 – former Zion Road Chapel: Alterations to and conversion of former 
chapel to form 6 apartments including car parking at ground floor level and 
extensions to both roof slopes. Demolition of northern workshop extension and 
formation of single dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

 

the meeting Dr Patrick Lowe, Ms Margaret Forbes-Hamilton and Mr Hugh 
Bromage addressed the Committee in support of the applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that application No P/2016/0730 in relation to the B&Q building be approved 

subject to the Torbay Development Agency confirming the Independent 
Viability Assessment presents a robust assessment of the viability of the 
scheme, to the possible inclusion of minor works to secure improved 
connectivity with the wider urban area and inclusion of conditions relating 
to:  

a) large scale details 
b) samples of materials 
c) Servicing Plan including refuse strategy based on preliminary 
d) strategy included in approved Transport Statement 
e) implementation of parking facilities prior to occupation 
f) provision of bike storage and electric charging points 
g) advisory conditions in relation to Bats and Breeding birds 
h) implementation of recommendations included in contaminated 

land report 
i) the use of the ground floor commercial space being defined as 

A1, A2, A3 OR B1 
j) submission of a construction management plan prior to  the 

commencement of works 
k) two year period for commencement of development 

 
(ii) that application No P/2016/0729 in relation to the Korean Martial Arts 

Building be approved subject to the inclusion of conditions relating to: 
a) large scale details 
b) samples of materials 
c) advisory conditions in relation to Bats and Breeding birds 
d) no Permitted Development 
e) submission of a construction management plan prior to  the 

commencement of works 
f) two year period for commencement of development 

 
(iii) that application No P/2016/0914 in relation to the Zion Road Chapel be 

approved subject to the submission of a revised plan incorporating the 
Council owned land to be purchased adjacent to Tor Hill Road and 
extending the redline to include this land within the application site and to 
the inclusion of conditions relating to: 

a) implementation of works to former Council owned land 
adjacent Tor Hill Road including erection of natural stone wall 
in accordance with previously agreed sample panel prior to 
occupation 

b) implementation of schedule of works including stone and brick 
detail cleaning, reinstatement of windows and works to restore 
appropriate dimensions to vehicular access prior to occupation 

c) implementation and maintenance of landscaping. 
d) implementation of parking facilities prior to occupation. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

 

e) implementation of refuse storage, bike storage and electric 
charging points prior to occupation 

f) large scale details 
g) samples of materials 
h) provision of bike storage and electric charging points 
i) advisory conditions in relation to Bats and Breeding birds 
j) submission of a construction management plan prior to  the 

commencement of works 
k) the car parking spaces on the land adjacent to the Chapel 

being tied to occupation of the Zion Road Chapel sire or the 
former Martial Arts building 

l) two year period for commencement of development. 
 

81. 1-2 Kents Road, Torquay - P/2016/1316/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion and change of use 
from care home (C2) to 12 residential apartments (C3) to include internal and 
external alterations. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to:   
 

(i) the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the submitted 
report, being delegated to the Head of Business Services;  

 
(ii) securing appropriate boundary railings details.  If railings cannot be 

secured the Chairman of the Committee to be consulted prior to 
determination; and 

 
(iii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement or the receipt of an upfront 

payment to secure necessary planning obligations being delegated to the 
Head of Business Services prior to the 14th March 2017 or within 3 
months of the date of this Committee if an extension of time is agreed 
with the applicant. 

 
82. 1-2 Kents Road, Torquay - P/2016/1317/LB  

 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion and change of use 
from care home (C2) to 12 residential apartments (C3) to include internal and 
external alterations. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to the final drafting of conditions 
set out in the submitted report being delegated to the Head of Business Services. 
 

83. Hotel Blue Conifer, Higher Downs Road, Torquay - P/2016/1354/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition and redevelopment to 
form 9 sheltered apartments for the elderly including communal facilities, access, 
car parking, and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  A 
late representation was read out at the meeting.  At the meeting Mr Colin 
Roulstone addressed the Committee against the application and Mr Simon 
McFarlane addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In accordance 
with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brooks addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

(i) the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the submitted 
report being delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services; and 

(ii) the inclusion of an additional condition in respect of surface water 
drainage. 

 
84. Telephone Exchange, Goshen Road, Torquay - P/2017/0030/CU  

 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed 15m mast and 
associated cabinets. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members and late 
representations were read out at the meeting.  At the meeting Mr Kevin Sullivan 
addressed the Committee against the application.  In accordance with Standing 
Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Prior approval is granted. 
 

85. Land At Raleigh Avenue, Adj. Davis Avenue, Torquay - P/2017/0031/CU  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of 12.5m monopole, 2 
microwave dishes, 2 equipment cabinets and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to be considered by the Committee on 13 March 
2017. 
 

86. Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0188/MRM  
 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale in relation to a sports pavilion and associated 
development including a sports playing pitch, multi-use games area and car park 
(proposal/description amended 5 April 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Mr Robert Loxton and Mr Laurence Frewin addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to further consultation with Natural England confirming the 
acceptability of the Habitat Regulation Assessment, further consultation with 
Environmental Health with regard to the impact on future occupants of nearby 
dwellings, clarification from the applicant with regard to the accuracy of the 
submitted landscape and visual impact assessment and amendments to the 
landscape mitigation and the submission of surface water drainage information.  
Final drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions to be delegated 
to the Executive Head of Business Services. 
 

87. Former Rossiter and Sons Site, 13-17 Palace Avenue, Paignton - 
P/2016/0585/MPA  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management outlined the draft Section 106 
Agreement in respect of the above application and sought members’ approval to 
the proposed contributions as follows: 
 
Waste Management:      £1,600 
 
Education:  (Curledge Street Primary new nursery  £8,610 
provision, Oldway Primary School new school  
library, Whiterock Primary School new nursery  
provision) 
 
Lifelong learning:       £6,380 
 
Public Realm: (Palace Avenue/Totnes Road/  £29,570 
Victoria Street junction 
Hyde Road/Victoria Street/Torbay Road junction) 
 
Total        £46,160 
 
Resolved: 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2017 
 

 

 
That the contributions for the Section 106 Agreement be approved as set out 
above. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


